to include the following terms and conditions, with respect to use of water and deposit of waste 
during camp and drilling operations, allowing Peregrine Diamonds Ltd., to undertake the 
following in support of Chidliak Project: to increase from seventy (70) to two hundred and 
twenty-one (221) cubic metres per day the maximum quantity of water to be used for drilling in 
support of anticipated expanded exploration activities at Chidliak Project in 2015.  While 
domestic water allotment remains the same at twenty-five (25) cubic metres per day the overall 
water quantity to be used in support of Chidliak Project shall increase to a maximum of two 
hundred and forty-six (246) cubic metres per day.  

Scope 

This application is for an amendment to the current licence to obtain permission for the increase 
of the water quantity to be used for drilling purposes from seventy (70) to two hundred and 
twenty-one (221) cubic metres per day with the total water quantity to be used in support of 
Chidliak Project to increase to a maximum of two hundred and forty-six (246) cubic metres per 
day.  

The Project for which this Amended Licence is issued is classified as a Mining Undertaking in 
accordance with Schedule 1, Item 2 of the Nunavut Waters Regulations2. 

The Board has also revised the definition of “Regulations” to reflect that, as of April 18, 2013,

[...]

per day for camp operation and seventy (70) cubic metres per day for drilling requirements.  The 
total volume of water authorized under this Licence ninety five (95) cubic meters per day at 
maximum.  The Licensee has requested an increase in water use to two hundred and twenty-one 
(221) cubic metres per day for the drilling purposes that shall bring the overall water use 
authorized under this Licence to two hundred and forty-six (246) cubic metres per day.    

There were no concerns expressed during the review period with respect to the amount of water 
requested or the manner in which it would be used as long as there are proper measures in place 
to minimize the risks of water-bodies potential drawn down in accordance with Part C, Item 3 of 
the existing licence.   

Taking into account the information presented in the application and considering interveners’ 
comments, the Board has included, under Part C, Item 1 of this amendment, an increase in water 
use to a total of two hundred and forty-six (246) cubic metres per day. 

NUNAVUT WATER BOARD 
WATER LICENCE AMENDMENT No.1 

Licence No. 2BE-CHI1218 

Pursuant to the Nunavut Waters and Nunavut Surface Rights Tribunal Act and the Agreement 
Between the Inuit of the Nunavut Settlement Area and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada,